
SOUTH COLLEGE 

EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION for GRADUATES (All Campuses) 

Summer 2021-Spring 2022  

(As of October 15, 2022) 

 

Methodology used provided by the Tennessee Higher Education Commission (main campus state).  Only programs with graduates 

during the defined period are listed.   

 

Working Percentage – Total 2021-2022 Graduates Working/(Total 2021-2022 Graduates-Unavailable Graduates) 

 

Infield/Related Field Percentage – Total 2021-2022 Graduates Working In-Field/Related Field/(Total 2021-2022 Graduates-

Unavailable Graduates) 

 

Reasons for Unavailable Per THEC Methodology: 

Health related situation 

Family emergency 

Death 

Incarceration 

Full-time military service 

Job relocated/transferred 

Continuing education at South College 

Continuing education at a different institution 

Pending fulfillment of licensure requirements, or rendered ineligible for licensure after enrollment 

International students - unable by law to work 

Student could not be contacted / Refused employment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
TOTAL 2326 695 1631 1605 (98%) 1553 (95%) 

      

Accounting (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

15 

 

1 

3 

1 

10 

6 

 

0 

0 

1 

5 

9 

 

1 

3 

0 

5 

9 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

NA 

5 (100%) 

7 (78%) 

 

1 (0%) 

1 (33%) 

NA 

5 (100%) 

Business Administration (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

34 

 

1 

12 

3 

18 

16 

 

1 

6 

2 

7 

18 

 

0 

6 

1 

11 

18 (100%) 

 

NA 

6 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

11 (100%) 

17 (94%) 

 

NA 

5 (83%) 

1 (100%) 

11 (100%) 

Computer Science (AS) 

 

Online 

3 

 

3 

2 

 

2 

1 

 

1 

1 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

Criminal Justice (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

20 

 

1 

12 

1 

6 

12 

 

0 

6 

1 

5 

8 

 

1 

6 

0 

1 

8 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

6 (100%) 

NA 

1 (100%) 

4 (50%) 

 

0 (0%) 

3 (50%) 

NA 

1 (100%) 

Dental Hygiene (AS) 

 

Nashville 

50 

 

50 

8 

 

8 

42 

 

42 

42 (100%) 

 

42 (100%) 

42 (100%) 

 

42 (100%) 



 

Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Diagnostic Medical Sonography (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

39 

 

9 

7 

8 

15 

4 

 

1 

2 

1 

0 

35 

 

8 

5 

7 

15 

35 (100%) 

 

8 (100%) 

5 (100%) 

7 (100%) 

15 (100%) 

35 (100%) 

 

8 (100%) 

5 (100%) 

7 (100%) 

15 (100%) 

Electrical Engineering Technology (AS) 

 

Online 

18 

 

18 

4 

 

4 

14 

 

14 

14 (100%) 

 

14 (100%) 

13 (88%) 

 

13 (93%) 

Health Science (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

58 

 

1 

3 

31 

4 

19 

25 

 

1 

1 

12 

2 

9 

33 

 

0 

2 

19 

2 

10 

33 (100%) 

 

NA 

2 (100%) 

19 (100%) 

2 (100%) 

10 (100%) 

25 (76%) 

 

NA 

0 (0%) 

13 (68%) 

2 (100%) 

10 (100%) 

Health Science (Pre-Nursing) (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

Orlando 

649 

 

44 

100 

88 

108 

307 

2 

363 

 

34 

72 

59 

88 

108 

2 

286 

 

10 

28 

29 

20 

199 

0 

279 (98%) 

 

10 (100%) 

27 (96%) 

29 (100%) 

20 (100%) 

193 (97%) 

NA 

266 (93%) 

 

10 (100%) 

22 (79%) 

23 (79%) 

20 (100%) 

191 (86%) 

NA 

Health Science (Pre-Pharmacy) (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

34 

 

1 

1 

9 

1 

22 

17 

 

0 

1 

7 

1 

8 

17 

 

1 

0 

2 

0 

14 

15 (88%) 

 

1 (100%) 

NA 

2 (100%) 

NA 

12 (86%) 

15 (88%) 

 

1 (100%) 

NA 

2 (100%) 

NA 

12 (86%) 



 

Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Information Technology (AS) 

 

Online 

7 

 

7 

3 

 

3 

4 

 

4 

4 (100%) 

 

4 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

 

4 (100%) 

Investigation & Security (AS) 

 

Online 

3 

 

3 

1 

 

1 

2 

 

2 

1 (50%) 

 

1 (50%) 

1 (50%) 

 

1 (50%) 

Medical Assisting (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

18 

 

6 

4 

5 

3 

4 

 

1 

2 

1 

0 

14 

 

5 

2 

4 

3 

13 (93%) 

 

4 (80%) 

2 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

13 (93%) 

 

4 (80%) 

2 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

Network & Administration & Security (AS) 

 

Online 

5 

 

5 

2 

 

2 

3 

 

3 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

Occupational Therapy Assistant (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

32 

 

11 

14 

7 

7 

 

1 

3 

3 

25 

 

10 

11 

4 

21 (84%) 

 

8 (80%) 

9 (82%) 

4 (100%) 

21 (84%) 

 

8 (80%) 

9 (82%) 

4 (100%) 

Paralegal Studies (AS/AAS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

8 

 

3 

5 

1 

 

0 

1 

7 

 

3 

4 

6 (86%) 

 

3 (100%) 

3 (75%) 

6 (86%) 

 

3 (100%) 

3 (74%) 

Physical Therapist Assistant (AS/AAS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

53 

 

15 

25 

13 

12 

 

3 

6 

3 

41 

 

12 

19 

10 

41 (100%) 

 

12 (100%) 

19 (100%) 

10 (100%) 

40 (98%) 

 

12 (100%) 

18 (95%) 

10 (100%) 



 

Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Radiography (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

44 

 

8 

4 

20 

12 

10 

 

1 

1 

6 

2 

34 

 

7 

3 

14 

10 

34 (100%) 

 

7 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

14 (100%) 

10 (100%) 

34 (100%) 

 

7 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

14 (100%) 

10 (100%) 

Surgical Technology (AS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

8 

 

3 

5 

1 

 

0 

1 

7 

 

3 

4 

7 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

7 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

Teaching (AS) 

 

Knoxville 

7 

 

7 

4 

 

4 

3 

 

3 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

Business Administration (BBA) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Online 

39 

 

1 

19 

19 

6 

 

0 

5 

1 

33 

 

1 

14 

18 

32 (97%) 

 

1 (100%) 

13 (93%) 

18 (100%) 

31 (94%) 

 

1 (100%) 

12 (86%) 

18 (100%) 

Criminal Justice (BS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

21 

 

2 

11 

1 

7 

7 

 

0 

4 

1 

2 

14 

 

2 

7 

0 

5 

14 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

7 (100%) 

NA 

5 (100%) 

9 (64%) 

 

2 (100%) 

2 (29%) 

NA 

5 (100%) 

Dental Hygiene (BS) 

 

Nashville 

23 

 

23 

2 

 

2 

21 

 

21 

21 (100%) 

 

21 (100%) 

21 (100%) 

 

21 (100%) 

Elementary Education (BS) 

 

Knoxville 

5 

 

5 

0 

 

0 

5 

 

5 

5 (100%) 

 

5 (100%) 

4 (80%) 

 

4 (80%) 



 

Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Health Science (BS) 

 

Knoxville 

Online 

10 

 

4 

6 

1 

 

1 

0 

9 

 

3 

6 

9 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

6 (100%) 

7 (78%) 

 

2 (67%) 

5 (83%) 

Health Science (Post-PTA) (BS) 

 

Knoxville 

Online 

15 

 

1 

14 

1 

 

0 

1 

14 

 

1 

13 

14 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

13 (100%) 

14 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

13 (100%) 

Health Science (Pre-PA) (BS) 

 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

Online 

44 

 

2 

6 

5 

31 

14 

 

1 

2 

2 

9 

30 

 

1 

4 

3 

22 

30 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

22 (100%) 

30 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

22 (100%) 

Health Science (Pre-PT) (BS) 

 

Knoxville 

Online 

12 

 

1 

11 

7 

 

1 

6 

5 

 

0 

5 

5 (100%) 

 

NA 

5 (100%) 

3 (60%) 

 

NA 

3 (60%) 

Health Science w/Con Imaging (BS) 

 

Asheville  

Knoxville 

Nashville 

23 

 

2 

16 

5 

2 

 

0 

1 

1 

21 

 

2 

15 

4 

21 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

15 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

18 (86%) 

 

2 (100%) 

12 (80%) 

4 (100%) 

Information Technology (BS) 

 

Online 

4 

 

4 

2 

 

2 

2 

 

2 

2 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

2 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

Legal Studies (BS) 

 

Asheville 

Knoxville 

4 

 

2 

2 

0 

 

0 

0 

4 

 

2 

2 

4 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

2 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

2 (100%) 



 

Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Nursing (BS) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

272 

 

21 

63 

74 

114 

19 

 

1 

9 

6 

3 

253 

 

20 

54 

68 

111 

253 (100%) 

 

20 (100%) 

54 (100%) 

68 (100%) 

111 (100%) 

252 (99%) 

 

20 (100%) 

53 (98%) 

68 (100%) 

111 (100%) 

Nursing (RN/BSN)  

 

Online 

3 

 

3 

0 

 

0 

3 

 

3 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

Pharmaceutical Science (Pre-Pharmacy) (BS) 

 

Knoxville 

10 

 

10 

10 

 

10 

0 

 

0 

NA 

 

NA 

NA 

 

NA 

Computed Tomography (CERT) 

 

Asheville 

1 

 

1 

0 

 

0 

1 

 

1 

1 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

1 (80%) 

 

1 (100%) 

Dental Assisting (CERT) 

 

Nashville 

25 

 

25 

8 

 

8 

17 

 

17 

17 (100%) 

 

17 (100%) 

17 (100%) 

 

17 (100%) 

Criminal Justice (CERT – GRAD) 

 

Online 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

1 

0 

 

0 

NA 

 

NA 

NA 

 

NA 

Health Science (CERT) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

9 

 

8 

1 

4 

 

4 

0 

5 

 

4 

1 

4 (80%) 

 

3 (75%) 

1 (100%) 

4 (80%) 

 

3 (75%) 

1 (100%) 

Information Technology Specialist (CERT) 

 

Knoxville 

Online 

4 

 

3 

1 

2 

 

1 

1 

2 

 

2 

0 

1 (50%) 

 

1 (50%) 

NA 

0 (0%) 

 

1 (50%) 

NA 

Investigation & Security (CERT) 

 

Online 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

3 

0 

 

0 

NA 

 

NA 

NA 

 

NA 



Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Licensed Practical Nurse (CERT) 

 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

142 

 

34 

65 

43 

33 

 

13 

13 

7 

109 

 

21 

52 

36 

109 (100%) 

 

21 (100%) 

52 (100%) 

36 (100%) 

108 (99%) 

 

21 (100%) 

51 (98%) 

36 (100%) 

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (CERT) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

4 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

0 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

1 (100%) 

Medical Assisting (CERT) 

 

Asheville 

Atlanta 

Indianapolis 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

56 

 

4 

18 

2 

17 

15 

13 

 

1 

5 

0 

1 

6 

43 

 

3 

13 

2 

16 

9 

38 (88%) 

 

2 (67%) 

13 (100%) 

2 (100%) 

12 (75%) 

9 (100%) 

37 (86%) 

 

2 (67%) 

12 (92%) 

2 (100%) 

12 (75%) 

9 (100%) 

Paralegal (CERT) 

 

Asheville 

8 

 

8 

3 

 

3 

5 

 

5 

4 (80%) 

 

4 (80%) 

3 (60%) 

 

3 (60%) 

Nuclear Medicine (CERT) 

 

Knoxville 

4 

 

4 

1 

 

1 

3 

 

3 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

3 (100%) 

 

3 (100%) 

Software Developer (CERT) 

 

Online 

2 

 

2 

2 

 

2 

0 

 

0 

NA 

 

NA 

NA 

 

NA 

Teacher Leadership in Schools (EdS) 

 

Online 

4 

 

4 

0 

 

0 

4 

 

4 

4 (100%) 

 

4 (100%) 

4 (100%) 

 

4 (100%) 



 

Program Number 

Grads 

Number 

Grads 

Unavailable 

Total 

Available 

Grads 

Number 

Available Grads 

Working 

Number Available 

Grads Working InField/ 

Related Field 
Business Administration (MBA) 

 

Online 

23 

 

23 

2 

 

2 

21 

 

21 

21 (100%) 

 

21 (100%) 

20 (95%) 

 

20 (95%) 

Elementary Education (K-5) Initial Licensure 

(MEd) 

 

Knoxville 

5 

 

 

5 

0 

 

 

0 

5 

 

 

5 

5 (100%) 

 

 

5 (100%) 

5 (100%) 

 

 

5 (100%) 

Teacher as Instructional Leader (MEd) 

 

Knoxville 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

1 

0 

 

0 

NA 

 

NA 

NA 

 

NA 

Physician Assistant Studies (MHS) 

 

Atlanta 

Knoxville 

Nashville 

150 

 

39 

82 

29 

5 

 

3 

2 

0 

145 

 

36 

80 

29 

145 (100%) 

 

36 (100%) 

80 (100%) 

29 (100%) 

145 (100%) 

 

36 (100%) 

80 (100%) 

29 (100%) 

Criminal Justice (MS) 

 

Online 

6 

 

6 

1 

 

1 

5 

 

5 

4 (80%) 

 

4 (80%) 

3 (60%) 

 

3 (60%) 

Nursing (MSN) 

 

Online 

55 

 

55 

4 

 

4 

51 

 

51 

50 (98%) 

 

50 (98%) 

50 (98%) 

 

50 (98%) 

Ministry (DOM) 

 

Online 

3 

 

3 

1 

 

1 

2 

 

2 

2 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

2 (100%) 

 

2 (100%) 

Pharmacy (PharmD) 

 

Knoxville 

88 

 

88 

27 

 

27 

61 

 

61 

61 (100%) 

 

61 (100%) 

61 (100%) 

 

61 (100%) 

Physical Therapy (DPT) 

 

Knoxville 

142 

 

142 

11 

 

11 

131 

 

131 

131 (100%) 

 

131 (100%) 

131 (100%) 

 

131 (100%) 

South College has set an institutional objective to achieve an 85% infield/related field employment rate of available graduates.  

This institutional objective was achieved for the 2021-2022 (Summer-Spring) available graduates. 


